
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 25 April 2017 and of the 
Annual Meeting held on 16 May 2017. 
  
 

3 - 14 

2  
  
Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3  
  
Planning Committee - 24 April 2017 15 - 30 

4  
  
Planning Committee - 22 May 2017 31 - 36 

5  
  
Planning Committee - 26 June 2017 37 - 42 

6  
  
Licensing Committee - 18 July 2017 - To follow  

7  
  
People Scrutiny Committee - 1 June 2017 43 - 52 

8  
  
Place Scrutiny Committee - 12 June 2017 53 - 64 

9  
  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 22 June 2017 65 - 70 

10  
  
Audit and Governance Committee - 21 June 2017 71 - 76 

11  
  
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 15 June 2017 77 - 84 

12  
  
Strata Joint Executive Committee - 20 June 2017 85 - 92 

13  
  
Executive - 13 June 2017 93 - 96 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 Pages 

14  
  
Executive - 11 July 2017  

 Minute 71, 72 and 73 will be considered by Extraordinary Council on 19 July 
2017. 
  
 

97 - 106 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
Date: Monday 17 July 2017 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 25 April 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, 
Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle and Warwick 
 
18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting and the Ordinary meeting held on 21 
February 2017 and the Extraordinary meeting held on the 21 March 2017 were 
moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed 
as correct. 
 
 

19   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Branston, Lamb, Musgrave 
and Wood. 
 

20   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 February 2017 had previously been 
presented at the meeting of Council on 21 February 2017 and had been 
inadvertently replicated on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

21   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 20 March 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 March 2017 be 
received. 
 

22   PLANNING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL - 27 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Special Planning Committee of 27 March 2017 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Planning Committee held on 27 March 
2017 be received. 
 

23   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 28 March 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 28 March 2017 be 
received. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



24   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 2 March 2017 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 
2017 be received. 
 

25   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 9 March 2017 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 
2017 be received. 
 

26   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 23 March 2017 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
23 March 2017 be received. 
 

27   JOINT STRATA SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 16 March 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
March 2017 be received.  
 

28   JOINT STRATA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 27 March 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 27 
March 2017 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 

29   EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 March 2017 were presented by the Deputy 
Leader, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 March 2017 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

30   EXECUTIVE - 11 APRIL 2017 
 

The following Councillors declared disclosable pecuniary interests as Directors of 
the Estuary League of Friends and left the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Baldwin 53 

Leadbetter 53 

Page 4



 
The minutes of the Executive of 11 April 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 44 (Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board 
Minutes - 22 March 2017) and in response to a Member, the Leader reported that 
contract discussions were on-going and that an update report would be made to 
Members as soon as possible. 
 
In respect of Minute 47 (Public Engagement in the Democratic Process and 
Webcasting) Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Newby, moved an 
amendment to recommendation (3) to remove the word “not”. A Member, in 
supporting the motion, felt that the very essence of Council business was vested in 
the Leader and that the public liked to see the response of this postholder to the 
issues of the day. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services stated that the issue of public 
engagement had been thoroughly considered at the Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee prior to Executive with support for the recommendations with another 
Member pointing out that the public were able to put questions to the Council’s 
three Scrutiny Committees as well as the Exeter Board. The Leader added that the 
public were also able to put questions via their Ward Councillors for raising at 
Council meetings. 
 
Another Member remarked that webcam coverage of County Council meetings 
received a minimal number of hits. 
 
The amendment proposed by Councillor Prowse was put to the vote and lost. 
 
The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried 
 
In respect of Minute 53 (Estuary League of Friends), a Member thanked the Council 
for the loan of £500,000 to the League of Friends which undertook excellent work in 
support of the ill, the elderly and the disadvantaged, not only in Topsham, but 
across the City as well as outlying areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 11 April 2017 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

31   NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR PACKHAM UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6 

 
Councillor Packham, seconded by Councillor Foale, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:-  
 
Education Motion 

This 
[...]
eal terms cut. 

In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Packham reported that schools 

across the country were already being forced to make impossible decisions 

with increased class sizes, curriculum choices being cut, Special Educational 

Needs and Disability (SEND) pupils losing vital support and school staff losing 

their jobs. She highlighted the issue with reference to Montgomery Primary in 

her ward of St Thomas where the cuts equated to 14% or £548 per pupil 

together with the £33 cut per pupil to cover the transfer to the Devon High 

Needs Block.  

Councillor Foale, in seconding the motion, stated that his research amongst 

former teaching colleagues had confirmed that 99% of schools would suffer 

cuts and that cuts in primary schools approximated £103,000 on average and 

£470,000 in secondary schools.  

Councillor Leadbetter supported the motion and confirmed that Devon County 

Council was also lobbying the Government on this matter  

Councillor Packham, in response, thanked all Members for their support, 

stating that the Government would be asked to review the national funding 

formula and to reverse the 8% real term cuts to education funding.   

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried. 

In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the Motion was called 
for, as follows:- 
  
Voting for: 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, the Deputy Lord 

Page 6



Mayor, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, 
Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle and Warwick 
 
(32 Members) 
  
Abstain: 
  
The Lord Mayor  
  
(1 Member) 
 
Absent: 
 
Councillors Branston, Keen, Lamb, Musgrave and Wood.  
 
(5 Members) 
  
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put b
[...]
relationship with Yaroslavl, 
maintaining dialogue was important. 
  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.43 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 16 May 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, 
Morris, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, 
Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 

 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Branston, D Henson and Mrs Henson  

 
1   ELECTION OF THE LORD MAYOR 

 
RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor Morse, seconded by Councillor 
Leadbetter, that Councillor Lesley Robson be elected Lord Mayor of the City for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
The Lord Mayor was invested with her Robe and Chain of Office, made her 

Declaration of Acceptance of Office, took the Chair and returned thanks.  
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 
 

RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor Vizard, seconded by Councillor 
Newby, that Councillor Kate Hannan be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor of the City for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
The Deputy Lord Mayor was invested with her Robe and Chain of Office, made her 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and returned thanks. 
 

3   VOTE OF THANKS 
 

RESOLVED that the Council record its appreciation for the able and courteous 
manner in which Councillor Cynthia Thompson and Mr David Thompson have 
discharged the duties of the Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor’s Consort during the past 
year. 
  
Councillor Newby, on behalf of the Council, presented badges to the retiring Lord 
Mayor and retiring Lord Mayor’s Consort. 
  
The retiring Lord Mayor returned thanks. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council record its appreciation for the able and courteous 
manner in which Councillor Peter Holland and Mrs Jackie Holland have discharged 
the duties of Deputy Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord
[...]
 Council to the September meeting to 
provide an update on the planned work.  
 
Members discussed the best options for the planned tarmac and the importance of 
warning and informing the public of potential safety issues and areas. It was 
anticipated that joint work would take place between Exeter City Council and Devon 
County Council to develop a way forward in terms of future programing and to the 
public realm maintenance in the city centre.   
 
County Councillor Stuart Hughes Highways Portfolio, and City and County Councillor 
Andrew Leadbetter (DCC Liaison for Exeter) had been invited to attend the 
September meeting to update City Members. The Chair recommended Members 
address issues at the next Scrutiny meeting. 
  
 

24 Scrutiny Committee Portfolio Holders' Year End Update - June 2017 
 
Councillors Brimble, Denham, Gottschalk, Bialyk and Sutton presented the following 
updates on priorities for Place, City Transformation Energy & Transport, City 
Development, Health and Wellbeing, Communities & Sport and Economy and 
Culture respectively for 2016/17.  
 
Place  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place reported the following updates:- 
 

 An external Recycling Advisor had been appointed for a four month contract for 
low recycling areas. The engagement work was expected to commence mid-
summer 2017; 

 Anti-social behaviour such as graffiti issues were being addressed and there was 
the pending implementation of the PSPO and work with other Local Authorities to 
improve CCTV surveillance into the city; 

 Following the Service Managers retirement, the Parks and open spaces work was 
moving forward. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Portfolio Holder for Place responded as 
follows:- 
 

 Further details of the Recycling Advisor appointment and where the post holder 
would be working would be confirmed with the Cleansing and Fleet Manager. A 
written response would be provided to take issues forward; 

Page 54



 
 

 He would meet with Councillors M
[...]
ular 
updates from the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager as part of his regular 
Portfolio Holder meetings. 

 
o Councillor Musgrave asked as a supplementary question, would there be any 

detrimental impact on the street community and would it affect pulling the PSPO 
from use? 
 

o Councillor Brimble responded to the supplementary question by informing that the 
Council had voted to use the PSPO to target anti-social behaviour in the city and 
would not to focus on the homeless community.  

 
 
 

Page 12Page 64



 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

22 June 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Warwick, Hannan, Holland, Lamb, Owen, Morris and Musgrave 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Baldwin 

 
Also present: 

 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Chief Finance Officer, City Surveyor and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Leader 
Councillor Ollie Pearson - Portfolio Holder for Support Services 

 
20 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 March 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

21 Declarations of Interests 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

22 Portfolio Holders Statements 
 
Councillors Edwards and Pearson presented the following progress reports on 
priorities as the respective Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Support 
Services:- 
 
Leader  
 
The Leader presented the priorities for 2016/17.   

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Leader reported the following updates:- 
 

 progress made in respect of devolution with the Heart of the South West partners 
had halted, in part due to outcome of the General Election.  Work had continued 
on a draft Productivity Plan and a draft Terms of Reference which had been 
released for the Heart of the South West Joint Committee to consider. He also 
noted the comment on the importance of safeguarding jobs for the future. 
[...]
7   BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR 
 

The Service Manager Community Safety & Enforcement presented the report which 
sought approval of, and funding for, the replacement of the Exeter City Council 
owned Kings Arms Bridge. 
 
Members were advised that the Kings Arms Bridge showed extensive signs of 
decay and was irreparable. Some width restriction had been imposed to limit the 
flow of traffic on the bridge and a temporary pedestrian bridge had been deployed to 
assist crossing at this point. The fabrication of the new bridge was likely to take 10-
12 months and the installation five days, in which time the temporary bridge would 
serve as the only crossing in this location. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place supported the replacement of this vital bridge and 
welcomed that disruption would be kept to a minimum.  
 

Page 94



RECOMMENDED that Council approves a budget of £160,000 to fabricate and 
install a replacement of the Kings Arms Bridge. 
 
 

58   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Leader advised that, in accordance with the Constitution, Councillor Keen 
would replace Councillor Gottschalk on the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 
 

59   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

60   PURCHASE AND CONVERSION FOR A PROPERTY FOR TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION 

 
The Assessment and Accommodation Lead presented the report on the purchase of 
a property for the conversion into a hostel to house homeless households.  
 
Members were advised that the Planning Solicitor confirmed that as there was no 
material change of use, planning permission would not be required. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at it
[...]
; 
 
(8) by taking into account the overall financial position the Council approves the 

General Fund working balance at 31 March 2017 at £5,264,841; and  
 
(9) approves the Housing Revenue Account working balance at 31 March 2017 

at £8,567,454 and approves the Council Own Build working balance at 
£208,097. 

 
 
 
 

Page 99



66   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the current Treasury 
Management performance for the 2016-17 financial year and the position regarding 
investments and borrowings at 31 March 2017.  The report was a statutory 
requirement and was for information only with no key decisions required. 
 
Members were advised that the net interest was higher than estimated due to major 
projects not yet commencing and the investment in the Local Authority Property 
Fund yielding higher returns than predicted. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
June 2017 and its comments will be reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes the content of the report. 
 
 

67   COMMUNITY BUILDERS ROLES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PORTION OF CIL/ 
GRANTS ROOTS GRANTS 

 
The Programme Manager Communities presented the report recommending a grant 
of £30,000 be made to Alphington Community Association in the second round of 
Grass Roots Grants funding towards the refurbishment of the Alphington Village 
Hall. Members were also updated on the recommendations for the introduction of 
new Community Builder (CB) roles across neighbourhoods in Exeter, supported by 
New Homes Bonus and the neighbourhood portion of Community Infra-Structure 
Levy (CIL) funding.  The proposal would complement and build on the existing 
community builder roles that were currently funded through Integrated Care Exeter 
(ICE)/Wellbeing Exeter programme. 
 
Exeter Community Forum would invite applications for the Host Organisation in 
accordance with procurement policy and the awarding of this grant was 
recommended to be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing, 
Communities and Sport in consultation with the Chair of Exeter Community Forum 
and the Programme Manager Communities. 
 
The Programme Manager Communities gave the following responses to Members 
questions:-   

 clarified the position with regards to the grant for Host Organisation to 
employ the Community Builders  

 Community Builders would be working at a grass roots level to build 
relationships, mobilise people to take action and support people to become 
more active in their local community. 

 there would be local support groups that would take part in the recruitment 
of community builders for their area 

 local Councillors would be encouraged to be involved in the local support 
groups 

 community builders will also be available in  areas of the city without strong 
community groups to apply for these roles  this project could potentially 
cover all of the city, but would initially focus on areas with new development 
and within disadvantaged communities. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing, Communities and Sport welcomed this 
Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) funding of £3.75 million over 10 years to 
engage with local communities and to support the introduction of Community 
Builders.  
 

Page 100



The Leader welcomed use of CIL monies to support, engage and build communities 
in the City.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves:- 
 
(1) the recommendation made by the Exeter Community Forum Grass Roots 

Grants Panel which met on the 7 June to review and support the following 
application: 

 

 Alphington Community Association - refurbishment of Alphington Village 
Hall – Capital grant £30,000 – supported in full by the Grass Roots 
Grants Panel;  

 
(2) the recommendation made by the Exeter Community Forum Grass Roots 

Panel which met on the 25 May to review applications/ Expressions of 
Interest for Community Builders for the following areas (all roles to be par
[...]
t 1972, an Extraordinary meeting of the Council be arranged, on the 
rising of the Ordinary meeting of the Council on 25 July 2017, to consider granting 
the Freedom of the City to Mr Rob Baxter. 
 
 

69   APPOINTMENT OF OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support was submitted 
to appoint Members to serve on outside bodies. Members were advised that should 
it be necessary to re-appoint representatives during the course of the year it was 
proposed to grant delegated powers to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support to appoint representatives in consultation with the Group Leaders. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1) appointments be made to those outside bodies as set out in the Appendix; 

and   
 
(2) the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support be granted delegated 

authority, in consultation with the Group Leaders, to appoint, when 
necessary, representatives to outside bodies during the course of the 
Municipal Year. 

 
 

70   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Leader advised that, in accordance with the Constitution, Councillor Wood 
would replace Councillor Foale on the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

71   PROPOSAL TO COMMENCE LEISURE COMPLEX AND SWIMMING POOL AND 
BUS STATION 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report which sought a recommendation 
for the allocation of an additional £0.62m for the bus station and £7.05m for the 
leisure centre to develop a new leisure complex and bus station. The proposals also 
sought that, if the overall budget of £39.92m was agreed by Council, the Deputy 
Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a written contract with the successful 
tenderer. 
 
Members were advised that when the tenders were received at the end of last year 
they were in excess of the current budget of £32.25m. During the last six months 
the design team had been working to identity areas of value of engineering and 
where necessary to redesign aspects of the buildings to deliver the project within a 
more attainable tender sum. Members had three options in the report with the 

Page 102



preferred option being, option two. This would result in an increase of the current 
budget of £7.67m, from £32.25m to £39.92m. The additional funding included 
£1.4m from Section 106 receipts and £6.27m of borrowing, this would be covered 
by the anticipated income generated from the Leisure Complex.  
 
The Leader commented that major projects all over the country were now coming in 
over budget but it was important for the city that this proposal went ahead. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing, Communities and Sport thanked the 
team that had been working diligently over the past few months to get to this 
position. He asked that, prior to Extraordinary Council next week, Members study 
the paperwork and speak to the team should they have any questions to enable a 
full and informed debate to take place at that meeting. 
  
The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board of 10 July 
2017 were circulated and noted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - see minute 73 below. 
 
 

72   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 in respect of minute 73 below, and paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 
4 in respect of minutes 74, 75 and 76 below, of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

73   PROPOSAL TO COMMENCE LEISURE COMPLEX AND SWIMMING POOL AND 
BUS STATION 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report seeking final approval for the 
development of the new leisure complex, St Sidwell’s Point and the new bus station, 
and to seek approval for the additional funding to undertake the project as one 
construction contract and to enter
[...]

	5 Planning Committee - 26 June 2017
	7 People Scrutiny Committee - 1 June 2017
	Minutes
	16 Question from the Public Under Standing Order 19
	17 Question from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

	8 Place Scrutiny Committee - 12 June 2017
	Minutes
	22 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

	9 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 22 June 2017
	Minutes

	10 Audit and Governance Committee - 21 June 2017
	11 Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 15 June 2017
	Minutes

	12 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 20 June 2017
	13 Executive - 13 June 2017
	Minutes

	14 Executive - 11 July 2017
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 25 July 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Gottschalk, Hannaford, 
Harvey, Mrs Henson, Holland, Lamb, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, 
Prowse, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
33   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baldwin, Foggin, Henson D, 
Keen, Morris, Leadbetter and Sills. 
 

34   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on the 25 April 2017 and the Annual 
Meeting held on the 16 May 2017 were moved by the Leader and seconded by 
Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

35   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that the live broadcasting of last week’s Extraordinary 
Council meeting had reached more than 27,000 people with 7,900 having watched 
all/part of it and 1,600 watching it live on the night. This reflected the level of interest 
of the general public in Council meetings and the decisions making process.  
 
The Lord Mayor drew Members attention to the successful application for the 
continuation of funding for a number of arts organisations in the City, including 
RAMM.  The level of support from the Arts Council clearly showed that it accepted 
the importance the City placed on the provision of arts. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor thanked all those involved in the success 
of the recent Mitsubishi Rugby Sevens and congratulated the Exeter Chiefs on 
being crowned Aviva Premiership champions, after a nail-biting final at Twickenham 
at the end of May. 
 
The Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor Foggin on her appointment last week as a 
County Alderman which was a much deserved honour recognising the service she 
had given Devon County Council, as well as the residents of Exeter. 

 

 
 

36   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 24 April 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 April 2017 be 
received 
 
 
 
 



37   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22 MAY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 22 May 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Gottschalk, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 May 2017 be 
received. 
 

38   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 26 June were presented by the Deputy 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 26 June 2017 be 
received. 
 

39   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 18 July 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 July 2017 be 
received. 
 
 

40   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 1 June 2017 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 1 June 
2017 be received. 
 

41   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 12 June 2017 were presented by 
the Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 24 (Scrutiny Committee Portfolio Holders’ Year End – June 
2017) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Place clarified that a 
Recycling Advisor had been appointed to work with local residents to improve the 
recycling rates; the signs for the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) would be 
put up in August and enforcement of the order would commence; and he had been 
invited on a walking tour with Local Councillors around the St James Ward to view 
the issues with cleansing and recycling and he was happy to meet with Local Ward 
Councillors to address issues that they may have with cleansing.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 12 June 
2017 be received. 
 

42   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 22 June 2017 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
22 June 2017 be received. 



 
43   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2017 

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 21 June 2017 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 20 (Review of the Corporate Governance Risk Register) and in 
response to a Member, the Chair clarified the risk assessments for Legionella were 
on target.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 21 
June 2017 be received. 
 

44   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 15 June 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 30 (Strata IT Director Report) and in response to a Member, 
Councillor Lyons clarified that Strata were very diligent in constantly monitoring any 
possible cyber threats.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 15 
June 2017 be received.  
 

45   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 20 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 20 June 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 20 
June 2017 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 

46   EXECUTIVE - 13 JUNE 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 13 June 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 60 (Purchase and Conversion for a Property for Temporary 
Accommodation) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for People 
confirmed this property would be managed along with other units in the area.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 13 June 2017 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

47   EXECUTIVE - 11 JULY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 11 July 2017, with the exception of minutes 71 and 
73 which had already been considered at Extraordinary Council on 19 July 2017, 
were presented by the Leader, Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 67 (Community Builders roles and Neighbourhood portion of 
CIL/ Grants Roots Grants), the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing, Sport and 
Communities welcomed this Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) funding of £3.75 
million over 10 years to engage with local communities and to support the 
introduction of Community Builders. £610,000 of New Homes Bonus (NHB) monies 



had been set aside for community activities with communities in Topsham and 
Alphington already benefiting from some of these funds.  In response to a Member, 
he clarified that there was scrutiny of the grants process through the Exeter 
Community Forum and the Grass Roots Panel with recommendations coming back 
to Executive and Council. 
 
The Leader welcomed use of CIL and NHB monies to support, engage and build 
communities in the City.  
 
In relation to Minute 69 (Appointment to Outside Bodies):- 
 
RESOLVED that the following appointments be agreed:- 
 
Exeter Dispensary and Aid in Sickness Fund - Councillor Edwards and 
Leadbetter 
 
RESOLVED that, with the exception of minutes 71 and 73 (Proposals to commence 
the Leisure Complex and Swimming Poll and Bus Station), which had been 
considered and approved at the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 19 July 2017, the 
minutes of Executive held on 11 July 2017 be received and, where appropriate, 
adopted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.02 pm and closed at 6.29 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


